COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DONALD R. FULLER	COMPLAINANT)	
V.)	CASE NO.
HARRISON COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT AS COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER OPERATING CEDARBROOK TREATMENT PLANT)))	2015-00266
)	

DEFENDANT

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

)

On July 20, 2015, Donald R. Fuller ("Complainant") filed a formal complaint against Harrison County Sanitation District ("Harrison Sanitation District"), a copy of which is attached to the Appendix of this Order.¹ Harrison Sanitation District operates the R. A. Williams Construction Co., Inc. d/b/a Cedarbrook Treatment Plant ("Cedarbrook") as the court-appointed receiver, which provides sewage service to Complainant. Cedarbrook provides sewage service to the public for compensation and is therefore a utility subject to the Commission's regulations.² Outside of its operation of Cedarbrook, Harrison Sanitation District is not subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

¹ The formal complaint referenced Harrison County Sanitation District #2, which appears to be erroneous. The correct reference is to Harrison County Sanitation District.

² KRS 278.010(f); 278.040(2).

Cedarbrook was declared abandoned in Case No. 2014-00091.³ Pursuant to a May 7, 2015 Order of the Franklin Circuit Court,⁴ Harrison Sanitation District was appointed as receiver over Cedarbrook. An application for the transfer of Cedarbrook to Harrison Sanitation District has neither been submitted to the Commission nor approved by the Commission. Therefore, Cedarbrook remains subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as a regulated sewer utility while it is operated in receivership by Harrison Sanitation District.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20, Harrison Sanitation District, in its capacity as receiver for Cedarbrook, is HEREBY ORDERED to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within ten days of the date of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record.

By the Commission ENTERED JUL 2 9 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES Executive Director

Case No. 2014-00091, Cedarbrook Wastewater Treatment Plant Request to Cease Operations (Ky. PSC Mar. 13, 2015).

⁴ Civil Action No. 15Cl00417, Public Service Commission of Kentucky v. R. A. Williams Construction Company, Inc. d/b/a Cedarbrook Treatment Plant et al.

Case No. 2015-00266

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015-00266 DATED JUL 2 9 2015

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

RECEIVED

JUL 20 2015 NALD R Fuller Your Full Name) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COMPLAINANT VS. HArrison Co. Stanitation District #2) (Name of Utility) Case No. 2015-00266 DEFENDANT COMPLAINT The complaint of Pont 12 R Fuller (Your Full Name) respectfully shows: (a) Donald R Fuller (Your Full Name) 94 Kingsbury LANE Cynthiana 1Ky 41031 (Your Address) donniefuller@hotmailscom (b) <u>Harrison County Sanitation District</u> #2 (Name of Utility) P.O. Box 186 Cynth: And, Ky 41031 (Address of Utility) (c) That: <u>Sever bill rates are higher then rates</u> (Describe here, attaching additional sheets if necessary. Are to be of 62,00 Amonth, my bills have been the specific act, fully and clearly, or facts that are the reason 1st Bill# 101, # 2nd Bill 85.00 3rd Bill 03,51 and basis for the complaint.) The First 2 Bills where For MAY 1st thrus th, 2 Bill For MAY to Sune

Continued on Next Page

Formal Complaint

Donald R.Fullyr vs. Harrison Co. Sanitation District #2

Page 2 of 2

They don't give straight Answer to charges!

Wherefore, complainant asks <u>For nAte to be what IAW 5AY5</u> (Specifically state the relief desired.) its to be, And to be Refunded or

credited to Account

Dated at <u>Cynthiana</u>, Kentucky, this <u>15</u> day (Your City) of <u>July</u>, 2015.

Donald R. Fuller (Your Signature*)

Date

(Name and address of attorney, if any)

*Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization having the right to file a complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral or unsigned complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the commission.

*Donald R Fuller 94 Kingsbury Lane Cynthiana, KENTUCKY 41031

Harrison County Sanitation District P.O. Box 186 Cynthiana, KENTUCKY 41031